B MACMILLAN |
& BrROWN THE LIBRARY
!

8 UBRARY UNIVERSITY OF cAnTERS
g N C"'Rl-‘ﬂ'muam' N.Z.URY
§ S0 EE |
" 4, 8W ZEALAND- ACADEMY
i °C  OF FINE ARTS
2:’: (INCORPORATED)
‘
~
. 60th ANNUAL EXHIBITION
; 1948

ART GALLERY - - D.IC. BUILDING



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS
(INCORPORATED)

CATALOGUE

OF THE

60th ANNUAL EXHIBITION

1948
Opened by
His Excellency the Governor-General and Lady

Freyberg, on the evening of FRIDAY,
29th OCTOBER, 1948, at 8 p.m.

OPEN DAILY
FROM 30th OCTOBER to 20th NOVEMBER.

HOURS:
MONDAY to FRIDAY—10 a.m. to 5 p.m.
FRIDAY EVENINGS— 7 p.m. to 9 p.m.
SATURDAY MORNING—I10 a.m. to 12 noon.

ADMISSION—ONE SHILLING

ART UNION TICKETS—ONE SHILLING




THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS
(INCORPORATED)

Patron:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL,
LIEUTENANT-GENERAL

SIR BERNARD FREYBERG, V.C., G.CM.G., K.C.B.,
K.B.E., D.S.O.

President:

G. G. Gibbes Watson, M.A., LL.B.

Vice-Presidents:

Ernest W. Hunt, F.C.A. (Aust.)
W. S. Wauchop, M.A.

Council:
F. V. Ellis, AR.CA. H. Webster Nash, M.B.,
Stanley W. Fearn, F.R.CS.E.
ARIBA. Sidney H. Higgs
E. B. Lattey B. R. Webster

S. B. Maclennan, A.R.C.A. Nugent Welch

Hon. Treasurer:

Robert Stout, M.D., F.R.A.C.S.

Auditor:
C. D. Morpeth, Chartered Accountant (Aust.)

Secretary:
R. D. Gore



CATALOGUEMvmm oy

©
Price
£ s d
OIL PAINTINGS

VALERIE BEERE—
1. Joie de Vivre 1515 0
RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
2. Estuary, Low Tide 1818 0
NANCY ADKIN RITCHIE—
3. Master Paul Bunny Not for Sale
MARGARET M. WHITT—
4. Anemonies 16 16 0
EDITH BOYES—
5. The White Shell 12 12 0
6. Chrysanthemums 9 9 0
C. F. KELLY— ‘
7. The Dome, Torlesse Range 8 8 0
CEDRIC SAVAGE—
8. Hill’s Farm 16 16 0 =
R. de B. LOVELL-SMITH—
9. St. Giles, Cripplegate 1515 0

A. LOIS WHITE—
10. Elijah Taken up into Heaven 52 10 0

)



Price

£ s d
EVELYN PAGE—
11. Featherston Street 8 8 0
IDA G. EISE—
12. Landscape 10 10 0

13. The Manukau, from Hillsborough 10 10 0

IVY G. FIFE—

14. W. S. Baverstock, Esq., Secretary
Canterbury Society of Arts Not for Sale

15. Snow at the Bealey 1515 0

CEDRIC SAVAGE—
16. Summer 16 16 0
17. Landscape 1414 0

CECIL F. KELLY—

18. View of Lyttelton Harbour, from
Sum:mit Road 63 0 0

19. Looking back to Governor’s Bay 21 0 0

20. Snow Capped Peaks near
Springfield 26 5 0

DOROTHY FISHER—
21. On Torlesse Range 26 5 0

ETHELWYN DOUST—
22. Sunny Interior 10 10 0

IDA H. CAREY—
23. Retrospection 63 0 0

Price
£ s, d.

ALICE F. WHYTE—
24. Morning Chat 1212 0
25. Frau Karl Druschki 12 12 0
CEDRIC SAVAGE—
26. Tata Islands 94 10 0
R. de B. LOVELL-SMITH—
27. The Church of St. Pancras 15 15 0
RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
28. Malmaisons 26 5 0
ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL, O.B.E—
29. J. P. McKay, Esq. Not for Sale
CECIL F. KELLY—
30. The Heathcote River 21 0 O
31. The Bridge, Park Terrace,

Christchurch 21 0 0
32. Governor’s Bay, Lyttelton Harbour 17 17 0
33. A Road to Mount Pleasant 21 0 O
W. BASIL HONOUR—
34. In the Rangitikei Valley 26 5 0
W. S. WAUCHOP—
35. Autumn in the Mountains 42 0 O
MARION E. TYLEE—
36. Autumn Leaves 10 10 0



Price

£ s. d.
JENNY CAMPBELL, D. A. (Edinburgh)—

37. Man in a Brown Hat 30 0 O
PAUL OLDS—

38. Junction of the Rivers, Otira 1212 0
K. W. HASSALL—

39. By-Road, Te Rapa, Waikato 18 18 ©
STELLA GIBBS—

40. The Passion Fruit 10 10 ©
BESSIE CHRISTIE—

41. Us at the Arts Ball 1515 0

RICHARD WALLWORK A.R.C.A. (London)—

42. Lifting Rain, Kaikoura Coast 1212 0
F. V. ELLIS, AR.C.A. (London)—

43. Silverstream 18 18 ©
44. Nude Study 25 0 0
45. Moonshine Bridge Not for Sale
EVELYN PAGE—

46. Hyacinths 13 13 0
CLARA COCKERILL—

47. Kowhai 6 6 0

RONA FLEMING—
48. Springtime, Lyttelton Harbour 3110 0
49. The Southern Alps from Grasmere 36 15 0

8

NANCY ADKIN RITCHIE—
50. Saisului

JOHN TOLE—
51. Still Life with Flowers

EDITH BOYES—

52. Anemonies

C. M. PATERSON—
53. The Wadestown Road
54. The Red Sheds

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
55. Frosty Morning, Sherry River

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL, O.BE.—

56. Harper Avenue

57. Green and Grey, Harewood
58. Shand’s Track '
59. Port and Bay

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
60. The Last of its Leaves
61.- The Road, Sherry Valley

PAUL OLDS—

62. Early Morning, Timaru Wharves

CEDRIC SAVAGE—

63. The Estuary, Takaka
64. Motupipi Valley

65. Tarakohe Hills

66. Low Tide, Pohara

Price

£

S.

d.

10 10 ©

10

NN

10

14
14
16
14

B NO

12

12
12

£

11

10

NN

10

12
12
12
11

© o oo

<

0o
0 »
0 «
QO+



Price
£ s d

W. BASIL HONOUR—
67. Grey Day, Lake Pukaki 1515 0
68. A Clutha River Landscape,

Autumn 1515 0
W. A. SUTTON—
69. Mt. Aubrey, Whangarei 10 10 ©
70. Broom in Flower, Waimakiriri

Gotrge 10 10 0O
B. E. CHAPPLE—
71. Sunshine and Convalescence 20 0 0
BEVERLEY D. SHORE—
72. Mr. Jacob Meier Not for Sale
NANCY ADKIN RITCHIE—
73. Human Inter-dependence

(Study of a Mural) 26 5 0
JOHN RITCHIE—
74. Edge of the Bush 12 12 0

VALERIE BEERE—
75. Flight Lieutenant C. R. Knowles Not forSale

ALICE F. WHYTE—
76. Freeman’s Bay,.Auckland 1515 0

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
77. Green Pastures _ 26 5 0

10

Price

£ s d.
IDA G. EISE—
78. Ocean Beach, Mt. Maunganui 6 6 O
VALERIE BEERE—
79. When Summer Comes 31 10 ©
IDA BIRCH—
80. Sunshine and Shadow 3110 0
BESSIE CHRISTIE—
81. Sawmill Camp at Te Whaiti 6 6 0
JOHN RITCHIE—
82. Composition with Anchor 10 10 ©
J. H. O’BRIEN—
83. Mr. James McCready Not for Sale
GEORGE E. LEWENS—
84. Lengthening Shadows 21 0 o©
JULIA B. LYNCH—
85. T. Brodie, Esq. Not for Sale
RONA FLEMING—
86. The Dome Near Cora Lynn 1212 0
WATER-COLOURS

ESTHER S. HOPE—
87. North Auckland Coast 13 13 0
88. An Off Shore Breeze, North

Auckland 12 12 0

89. The Minarettes, Tasman Glacier 13 13
90. Winter Morning, Mount Cook 14 14 0

(=}

11



K. AIRINI VANE—

91. Mount Sefton, After Snowfall

'GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
92. Neighbours, Panmure

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
'93.  Ship-Building

D. J. RAMAGE—
94. Shattered Village

K. W. HASSALL—
95. After Rain, Papatoetoe

W. A. SUTTON—

96. Freshening Nor’wester, Mt.
Stewart

BETTY RHIND—
97. Mother and Child

PETER A. READ—
98. Mirror in Solitude

MARJORIE C. VAUGHAN—
99. Luculia (Gouache)

FANNY RICHARDSON—
100. Tui *

Price
£ 5 W,

13 13 0

12 12 0

12 12 0

1515 0

10 10 O

AILEEN PALMER—
101. Roses

B. NEILSON—

102. Kilmore Avenue

GWEN OCKENDEN-—

103. Acacia Glade, Waihou River

ETHEL S. JONES—
104. Little Pipitea Street (Qil)

ROY J. DICKISON—

105. Snow Laden Scrub and Mount

Sefton (Oil)

ELIZABETH WALLWORK—
106. Christopher (Pastel)

COLIN V. WHEELER—
107. Canterbury Riverbed (Qil)

MABEL STILL—
108. Louise (Pastel)

W. A. SUTTON—

109. Gold Dredge Near Reefton

BARC—
110. Mrs. Pat

THANE FIELD—
111. Roses

13

Price
s d,

1212 0

55 0

14 14 0

12 12 0

10 10 0

7 7 0

Not for Sale

14 14 ©



T. A. McCORMACK—
112. Willows

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
113. Landscape, Havelock North

R. J. WAGHORN—
114. Early Spring

W. S. WAUCHOP—
115. Stormy Weather, Wanaka
116. Morning, Lake Wanaka

NUGENT WELCH—
117. Foreshore, Plimmerton
118. Drapes and Things

JOHN MAGURK, F.RS.A.—

Price

£ 8

16 16

10 10
10 10

26 5
14 14

119. August Afternoon, Mt. Rolleston 9 9

120. Mt. Rolleston from Temple
Basin

JOHN L. MOORE—
121. Bush at Ohakune

A. S. PATERSON—
122. The Hawk

T. A. McCORMACK—
123. Riverbed

124. Still Life

125. Lupins

126. Landscape, Tekapo
127. The Red Wase

14

d.

0

(=

(=]

0

Not for Sale

18 18

0

Not for Sale

i5 15
16 16
39 18
28 7
15 15

OO O

e

ROBIN KAY—
128. Kapiti

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
129. Mount Rocky, Sherry Valley
130. The Pool in the Autumn

NUGENT WELCH—
131. An Upland Lawn
132. The Ridge at Sunset
133.- From Oriental Bay
134. Plimmerton Sands
135. Nor'Wester

W. S. WAUCHOP—
136. Mt. Alta
137. Autumn by the Clutha

Price

-3

12

16
14
18
18
12

18
18

S.

7

12

18
18

STEWART B. MACLENNAN, A.R.CA.

{London)—
138. Makara Hills
139. Shady Pool!
140. Autumn
141. The Wharf
142. The White Boat

W. A. SUTTON—

143. St. Paul's and Doughty Street

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
144. Circus Winter Quarters

16

10
10
15
12
15

21

11

10
10
15
12
15

11

d.

S O O O O (=

<o

SO0 O O O



H. WEBSTER NASH—
145. Winter, Hutt River
146. Winter at The Lake

E. B. LATTEY—
147. Summer Morning
148. The New Road

W. S. WAUCHOP—
149. The Road to Glendhu
150. Mt. Aspiring

Price

E 5 od

Not for Sale
Not for Sale

1515 0

1515 o0

12 12 0
12, 12 0

STEWART B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.

(London)—
151. Twilight
152, The Window

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
153. At Leigh -

ROBIN KAY—
154. Edge of the Bush

LOUISE HENDERSON—
155. Towards Kapiti

EILEEN WOOD—
156. The Stream, Heretaunga

COLIN V. WHEELER—
157. Flood Waters, Taieri Plains
158. Old Timers

16

1010 O
Not for Sale

1010 0

1010 0

Not for Sale

10 10 0
10 100 0

NUGENT WELCH—
159. Sunset Silhouette

ROY J. DICKISON—
160. Mt. Cook Lilies

FRANK GROSS—
161.© Mount Bréwster from the

WINIFRED M. COX—
162. Winter Roses

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
163. The Matai Tree

BEATRICE SEDDON—
164. Camelias

JOHN McNAB—
165. Heavy Industry

MYRTLE McDONALD—
166. Red Camelias

K. AIRINI VANE—

Haast

167. The Grampian Hills, McKenzie

Country

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
168. Dead Trees

Price
£ s.

18 18

15 15

10 10

14 14

10 10

21 O

12 12

ELISE MOURANT, AN.C.A. (Dublin)—
169. Market Gardens Near Auckland 7 7

170. Poinsettias

7 7

d.

0

o o



Price
£ s d.

ON SCREENS
JOAN MACARTHUR—
171. The Old Jug 550
MARJORIE NAYLOR—
172. H.M.S. Achilles at Nelson 8 8 0
J. L. PALETHORPE—
173.  Morning in The Bay 12 12 0
MARY-ANNETTE BURGESS—
174. Grey Expression 6 6 0

JOHN MAGURK, F.R.S.A—
175. Stormy Day, Upper Waimakariri 9 9 0

H. WEBSTER NASH—
176. Bath House, Rotorua Not for Sale

STELLA GIBBS—
177. Eastern Ranges 8 8 0

ERIC N. GULLY—
178. The Rock, Te Puia Hot Springs 12 12 o

PRINTS

GEORGE WOODS—

179. Woman Reading (Pen and Ink
Drawing) ¥ 550

18

Price

£ s d
NORA C. GLEED—
180. Edge of the Bush
(Original Embroidery) 12 12 0
181. Winter Sunrise (Original
Embroidery) 7 70
E. MERVYN TAYLOR—
182. Hinemoa and Tutanekai Not for Sale
183. Creation 414 6
184. Making a Canoe Not for Sale
185. Afternoon Nap 3 30
186. Book Plate Not for Sale
187. Endpaper ' Not for Sale
188. Maui Attacking Tama-nui-te-ra
Not for Sale

ROLAND HIPKINS, A.R.CA. (London)—
189. Deserted Homestead 212 6

K. W. HASSALL—
190. Towards Evening
(Colour Print) 3 3 0

A. M. DAVIES— .
191. New Zealand Flax (Lino Cut) Not for Sale

PEGGY SPENCE-SALES—
192. George Woods (Pen and Wash) 5 5 0

H. V. MILLER—
193. Central Otago (Water-Colour) 10 10 0

19



BARC—
194. Pen Drawing (No. 1)
195. Pen Drawing (No. 2)

MYRA KIRKPATRICK—
196. Morning, Lake Hawea
(Water-Colour)

ROY A. STEER—

197. Farm Building (Water-Colour)

H. V. MILLER—
198. The Little Waterfall

(Water-Colour)

NELL MAUDSLEY—
199. The Upward Path
(Water-Colour)

THANE FIELD—
200. Primroses (Water-Colour)

CARL T. LAUGESEN—

201. Old Totara, Mangaweka
(Water-Colour)

202. Grey Day, Kaikoura
(Water-Colour)

ERIC N. GULLY—
203. Building of the Coromel

Coromandel (Water-Colour)

20

Price

£ s d.

12 12 0
21 0 0O

1212 0

DOROTHY H. JONES—
204. Chrysanthemums
(Water-Colour)

LEOT TUNNINGTON—
205. The Coral Tree
{Water-Colour)

B. TATHAM—
206. Woolshed, Homewood
{(Water-Colour)

A. S. PATERSON—

207. Still Life with Weta
(Water-Colour)

MARGARET M. WHITT—,
208. Tree Tulips (Water-Colour)

GEORGE WOODS—
209. Chinese (Pen and Sanguine)
210. Elsa (Coloured Pencil)

AILEEN PALMER—
211. Marie (Coloured Pencil)

BETTY RHIND—
212. Flower Design (Lino Cut)

E. HEBER THOMPSON, R.E—
213. La Femme Pensive (Etching)

21

Price

£

10

S.

10

12
12

10

d.



Price
£ s, d.
AVIS HIGGS—
214. Woronora (Black and White) 6 6 0

STEWART B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.
(London)—
215. Drawing Not for Sale

GWEN KNIGHT—
216. Sunday in Santa Eulalia

(Oil Painting) 1515 0
217. Flowers of Summer
(Oil Painting) 15 15 0

MARION JAMIESON—
218. Portrait of Beverley

(Oil Painting) Not for Sale
CRAFTS
D. J. RAMAGE—
219. Summer Landscape
(Cross Stitch) Not for Sale
D. LEWIS—
220. Rain (Embroidery) Not for Sale

221. Springtime (Embroidery) Not for Sale

CATHARINE M. WATTS—
222. Assissi Dinner Mats Not for Sale

MARGARET B. NAIRN—
223. Traditional English Double

Running Tray Cloth 2 20
224. Example of Traditional

Yugoslavian Embroidery Not for Sale
225. Tray Cloth, Maori Design 2 2 0

22

Price

£ s d.
EILEEN K. ROSE—
226. Hardanger Mat 4 4 0
227. Hardanger Sampler Not for Sale

GEORGE S. KRAJIAN—
228. Greater Periwinkle (Cray Craft) 8 8 0
229. Blackberry Bramble (Cray '

Craft) Not for Sale
230. Strawberry Blossom (Cray

Craft) (without mounting) 3 3 0
231. White Jasmine (Cray Craft)

(without mounting) 4 4 0

NORA C. GLEED—

232. Hand Woven Scarf 0
233. Hand Woven Scarf 2 0
234. Set of Hand Woven Table Mats

(seven pieces) 220
MARJORIE H. MILLS—
235. Purse in Petit Point Not for Sale
VERA M. NAIRN—

236. Beadwork Evening Bag Not for Sale
237. Felt Work Evening Bag 6 6 0
SCULPTURE

GUY NGAN— .
. 238. Nancy Not for Sale

ALEXANDER R. FRASER, AR.B.S,
ARCA.—
239. Ava Symons (Relief Bronze) Not for Sale

23



F. E.

240.
241.

242.
243.

MINIATURES

CARTER—

Marie

Edwin

James

Suzanne

-
24

Price

£

NN NV

S.

S O © ©

d.

S O © o

INDEX
[ J

BARES . wa 110, 194, 195
BEERE, VALERIE .. .. .. 1, 75, 7%
BIRCH, IDA ... .. .. o e 80
BOYES, EDITH ... .. .. 5. 6 “32
BURGESS, MARY-ANNETTE .. .. 174
CAMPBELL, JENNY .. .. .. .. 37
CAREY, IDA'H. ... .. =L 23
CARTER, F. E. ... .. 240, 241, 242, 243
CHAPPLE, B. E. ... .. .. AR
CHRISTIE, BESSIE .. .. .. 41, 81
COCKERILL, CLARA 47
COX, WINIFRED M. 162
ISANTED, Ol e e Bees s 2y 191
DICKISON, ROY J. .. .. . 105, 160
DOUST, ETHELWYN . .. .. .. 22
BISH, IDA G . ottt o 1, BT as
ELLIE. B Vo i s o 43, 44, 45
FIELD, THANE .. T] gt 111. 200
FIFE, IVY G. .. et 14, 15
FISHER, DOROTHY ... oo oo o 21
FLEMING, RONA .. .. 48, 49, 86
FRASER, ALEXANDER R. ... . .. 239
GIBBS, STELLA .. T 40, 177
GLEED, NORA C. 180, 181, 232, 233, 234
EROSE ERANE  n v e oo i 161
GULLY, ERIC N. . e e o 178, 203
HASSALL, K. W. e 39, 95, 190
HENDERSON, LOUISE ... ... 155

25



HIGGS, AVIS

HIGGS, SYDNEY H. 60, 61, 113, 129,

HIPKINS, ROWLAND

HONOUR, W. BASIL . 34 67,
HOPE, ESTHER ... .. 87, 88, 89,
JAMIESON, MARION . .

JONES, DOROTHY H. .. .. .
JONES, ETHEL S.

KAY, ROBIN .. .. .. 128,

KELLY, CECIL F.

7y 1B, 19, 20, 30, .31, 32,

KIRKPATRICK, MYRA

KNIGHT, GWEN ... e L PIE,
KRAJIAN, GEO. S. . 228, 229, 230,
LATTEY, E. B. .. .. 147,
LAUGESEN, CARL T. .. 55, 93, 201
LEWENS, GEORGE E. ... Aol
LEWIS, D. .. .. . . 220,
LOVELL.SMITH, R. de B. 9,
LOVELL-SMITH, RATA 3
LYNCH, JULIA B.
MACARTHUR, JOAN
McCORMACK, T. A
112, 123, 124, 125, 126,

McDONALD, MYRTLE :
MACLENNAN, STEWART B.

138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 151, 152,
McNAB, JOHN .. :
MAGURK, JOHN .. 119, 120,
MAUDSLEY, NELL .. .. ..
MILLER, H. V. .. 193,
MILLS, MARJORIE H.
MOORE, JOHN L.
MOURANT, ELISE 169,

26

214
130
189
68
90

218
204
104

154

33
196
217
251,

148

, 202

84
221
27
28
85

171

127
166

215
165
175
199
198
235
121
170

NAIRN, VERA M. FLTTAE,
NAIRN, MARGARET B. 2288
NASH, H. WEBSTER ... . 145,
NAYLOR, MARJORIE .. 77, 163,
INETLS@INGEE SRS L
ING AN Gl e S 1 ke

NICOLL, ARCHIBALD 29, 56, 57,

O'BRIEN.STAUEINRE - &
OCKENDEN, GWEN .. . .
OLDS, PAUL

PAGE, EVELYN .. ..
PALETHORPE, At DAty £
PALMER, AILEEN R

PATERSON, A: S0 S
PATERSON, C. M. .. .. ..

RAMAGE, D. J. .. e TR
READ, PETER A. .. .. . ol
RHIND, BETTY .. ..

RICHARDSON, FANNY .. ...
RICHARDSON, GWYNETH 92,
RITCHIE, NANCY ADKIN 3,
RITCHIE, JOHN .. oo o oo
ROSE, EILEEN K. .. R

SAVAGE, CEDRIC

8, 16, 17, 26, 63, 64,
SEDDON, BEATRICE .. .. ..
SHORE, BEVERLEY.D. .. ..
SPENCE-SALES, PEGGY ... ..
STEER, BOY J. e wn o e
STILL, MABEL .. .. .. ..
SUTTON, W. A. 69, 70, 96,

TATHAM, B. .. Yo s
TAYLOR, E. MERVYN

182, 183, 184, 185, 186,

27

. 236, 237

224, 225
146, 176
168, 172
...... 102

...... 173
101, 211
122, 207

53, 54

144, 153
50, 73
74, 82
226, 227

187, 188



THOMPSON, E. HEBER
TOLE, JOHN
TUNNINGTON, LEOT
TYLEE, MARION E.

VANE, K. AIRINI
VAUGHAN, MARJORIE C.

WAGHORN, R. J.
WALLWORK, ELIZABETH
WALLWORK, RICHARD
WATTS, CATHERINE M.
WAUCHOP, W. S. :
35, 115, 116, 136, 137, 149, 150
WELCH, NUGENT

117. 118, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 159
WHEELER, COLIN V. 107, 157, 158.
WHYTE, ALICE F. .
WHITE, A. LOIS 10
WHITT, MARGARET M.
WOOD, EILEEN
WOODS, GEORGE

TOLAN PRINTING COMPANY LTD.







